

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.159 of 2023**

BEST Undertaking ...Applicant  
VS.  
Muttum Abdul Khalid And Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.694 OF 2023**

Muttum Abdul Khalid ...Applicant  
VS.  
BEST Undertaking  
Through its General Manager  
and Ors. ...Respondents

\*\*\*\*\*

Ms. Heena Shaikh a/w. Mr. Rakesh Singh i/by. M.V. Kini & Co., for Applicant in Revn No. 159 of 2023 and Respondent in APL 694 of 2023  
Mr. Shirish Desai, Advocate a/w. Ms. Khushboo Acharya i/by Hedgehog & Fox LLP for Applicant in APL 694 of 2023 & Respondent In 159 of 2023  
Mr. V.N. Sagare-APP for the State.

\*\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.  
DATE : 1<sup>st</sup> APRIL 2024**

**P. C. :-**

1. Stand over to 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2024, High on Board.
2. Ad-interim Order to continue till next date.

**[S. M. MODAK, J.]**