

AGK

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.159 OF 2023

BEST Undertaking ... Applicant

V/s.

Muttum Abdul Khalid & Ors. ... Respondents

ATUL
GANESH
KULKARNI

Digitally signed by
ATUL GANESH
KULKARNI
Date: 2025.10.09
10:29:10 +0530

WITH

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.694 OF 2023

Muttum Abdul Khalid ... Applicant

V/s.

BEST Undertaking, through it's
General Manager & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Harvinder Toor with Ms. Heena Shaikh, Mr. Rakesh Singh i/by M.V. Kini & Co., for the applicant in Revn/159/2023 & for respondent No.1 in Apl/694/2023.

Ms. Khushboo Acharya with Mr. Vikrant Pandey i/by Hedgehog & Fox LLP for the applicant in Apl/694/2023 & for respondent No.1 in Revn/159/2023.

Mr. Sagar R. Agarkar, APP for the State.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : OCTOBER 8, 2025

P.C.:

1. Stand over to 12 November 2025.
2. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till 12 November 2025.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)