

Tikam

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 159 OF 2023

VAISHALI
ANIL
TIKAM

Digitally signed
by VAISHALI
ANIL TIKAM

Date:
2026.02.24
14:37:26 +0530

BEST Undertaking **...Applicant**
Vs.

Muttum Abdul Khalid and Ors. **...Respondents**

WITH

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 694 OF 2023

Muttum Abdul Khalid **...Applicant**
Vs.

BEST Undertaking
Through its General Manager and Ors. **...Respondents**

Mr. Harvinder Toor a/w. Ms. Heena Shaikh i/b. M. V. Kini & Co. Advocate for Applicant.

Mr. P.P. Jadhav, APP for Respondent-State.

Ms. Khushboo Acharya a/w. Ms. Vikrant Pandey i/b. Hedgehog & Fox LLP for Applicant in Criminal Application and for Respondent No.1 in Revision Application.

PSI Sopan Kadam, Dongri Police Station, Mumbai.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 18th FEBRUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the Applicant.
2. Learned counsel for the Respondents tenders written submissions. It is taken on record.
3. Stand over to 13/03/2026 for orders.
4. Ad-interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till next date.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)